PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT, OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 13th February, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Mithlesh Kumar d/o Munni Lal & wife of

Shri Dalip kumar, r/o D-25, Pocket D-1, DDA Janta Flats, Kondli, Delhi-110096

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/158

Grievance filed on : 2/6/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 1/8/2017

Scheduled on

Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint in PGC stating that she was married to Dalip Kumar s/o Roshan Lal, r/o D-203, Sector-5, Dr. Ambedkar Nagar, Dakshin PUri on 22.2.2014. She alleged that her in-laws as well as her brother-in-law, sister-in-law were harassing her to bring Rs. 3 lakhs as dowry. She further alleged that on 13.5.2017 she was beaten badly by her husband, mother-in-law, father-in-law, Jeth, Jethani and sister in-law for not bringing Rs. 3 lakhs and her room was locked from outside. She made a call at No. 100 and PCR van took her to AllMS Traum Centre for her treatment. Her MLC was prepared vide No. 500023341, dated 14.5.2017. She also lodged a complaint in PS Ambedkar Nagar. SI Amit Kumar was deputed on the call of No. 100. She alleged that SI Amit Kumar took Rs. 20,000/- as bribe from her in-laws for not taking any action against her in-laws. He is favouring the alleged party. She also alleged that SI kept her and her family members till 8.00 p.m. in the police station but did not take any action against her in-laws. The complainant has requested for necessary action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 1st August, 2017, the second hearing held on 3rd October, 2017 and the third hearing held on 13th February, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : Shri S.A. Rashid, ACP/SED

SI Amit Kumar, PS Ambedkar Nagar

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Amit Kumar, PS Ambedkar Nagar, stating that "on 14.5.2017, a PCR call vide DD No. 20A was entrusted to me on that I reached at the spot where the injured has been taken to hospital by PCR van thereafter an information of MLC NO. 500023342/17 was received at Police

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Station from AIIMS Trauma Centre on that I reached hospital and collected MLC on which doctor mentioned result as "Pending Investigation". Thereafter, the injured Mithlesh was told to give her statement /complaint but every time she was seeking time to think over it. Hence, the complaint was not given by the victim and the MLC result was pending so the PCR call was kept pending. Then, I submitted the MLC for result and after receiving result on it as "Grievous Blunt" and complaint received from the complainant Ms. Mithlesh, a case vide FIR No. 282/17 u/s 325/342/34 IPC was registered at PS Ambedkar Nagar and accused were arrested and released on bail by me. The complainant was disappointed with me because I released the accused persons on bail as per law and that is why she is making false complaint against me. No bribe was taken by me and all the allegations made against me are baseless and false."

4. Directions of PGC

The complainant has not attended any of the three hearings held in the Commission so far. However, as per the police version, the case has been registered and accused have been arrested and on bail.

IO is advised to conclude the investigation expeditiously and file a chargesheet in the Court.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

olc

(SUDHIR YADAV)

MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

32822-826

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- SHO/PS Ambedkar Nagar, Police Station Ambedkar Nagar, Delhi
- The Deputy Commissioner of Police (South East District), Police Station Sarita Vihar, New Delhi
- Ms. Mithlesh Kumari d/o Munni Lal & wife of Shri Dalip Kumar, r/o D-25, Pocket-D-1, DDA Janta Flats, Kondli, Delhi-110096